

化学品安全技术说明书 (SDS) Safety Data Sheet (SDS)

申请商: 重庆博腾制药科技股份有限公司

Prepared For: Porton Pharma Solutions Ltd.

地址: 重庆市北碚区云图路 7 号

Address: No.7, Yuntu Road, Beibei District, Chongqing

产品名称: 尼古丁袋

Product Name: Nicotine pouches

型号: N/A

Model:

编制单位: 深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

Prepared By: Shenzhen TCT Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

地址: 深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

Address: 2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

编号: TCT240312W005

No.:

审核
Checked by

Evan Fang

Evan Fang

批准
Approved by

Ryan Zhang

Ryan Zhang
技术经理/Technical Manager



第一部分 物质或混合物和供应商的标识

Section 1- Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1 产品标识(Product identifier)

产品名称	尼古丁袋
Product Name	Nicotine pouches
型号	N/A
Model	
UFI	不适用
	Not applicable

1.2 产品的推荐用途和限制用途 (Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against)

建议用途	用于消费品
Recommended Use	Used in consumer goods
限制用途	无资料
Uses advised against	No information available

1.3 供应商的详细资料 (Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet)

供应商	重庆博腾制药科技股份有限公司
Supplier	Porton Pharma Solutions Ltd.
地址	重庆市北碚区云图路 7 号
Address	No.7, Yuntu Road, Beibei District, Chongqing
联系人	无
Contact Person	NONE
电话	无
Phone	NONE
邮箱	无
E-mail	NONE

1.4 应急电话 (Emergency telephone number)

无
NONE

第二部分 危险标识

Section 2- Hazards Identification

2.1 物质或混合物的分类 (Classification of the substance or mixture)

根据(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]分类

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

急毒性-口服 类别 3

Acute toxicity, oral Category 3

急毒性-皮肤 类别 4

Acute toxicity, dermal Category 4

急毒性-吸入 类别 4

Acute toxicity, inhalation Category 4

危害水生环境-慢性毒性 类别 3

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long-term hazard Category 3

2.2 标签要素 (Label elements)

象形图

Symbols/Pictograms



信号词

Signal word

危险说明

Hazard Statements

危险

Danger

H301 吞咽会中毒

H301 Toxic if swallowed

H312 皮肤接触有害

H312 Harmful in contact with skin

H332 吸入有害

H332 Harmful if inhaled

H412 对水生生物有害并具有长期持续影响

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects

防范说明 Precautionary statements

预防措施

Prevention

P264 作业后彻底清洗脸部和手部。

P264 Wash face and hands thoroughly after handling.

P270 使用本产品时不要进食、饮水或吸烟。

P270 Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

P271 只能在室外或通风良好处使用。

事故响应 Response

- P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
P273 避免释放到环境中。
P273 Avoid release to the environment.
P280 戴防护手套/穿防护服/戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具。
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P312 如感觉不适，呼叫解毒中心/医生。
P312 Call a POISON CENTER or doctor/ if you feel unwell.
P321 专门治疗（见本标签上的相关说明）。
P321 Specific treatment (see related instructions on this label).
P330 漱口。
P330 Rinse mouth.
P363 沾染的衣服清洗后方可重新使用。
P363 Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
P301+P310 如误吞咽：立即呼叫解毒中心/医生。
P301+P310 IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor.
P302+P352 如皮肤沾染：用水充分清洗。
P302+P352 if on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
P304+P312 如误吸入：如感觉不适，呼叫解毒中心/医生。
P304+P312 IF INHALED: Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
P304+P340 如果吸入：将人员转移到空气新鲜处并保持呼吸舒适。
P304+P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
P405 存放处须加锁。
P405 Store locked up.
P501 按照地方/区域/国家/国际规章处置内装物/容器。
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/ international regulations.

安全储存 Storage 废弃处置 Disposal

2.3 其他危害 (Other hazards)

PBT 和 vPvB 的结果评价(Results of PBT and vPvB assessment)

[依据 according to (EC) No 1907/2006]

不适用

Not applicable

内分泌干扰物特性评估结果(Results of endocrine disrupting properties assessment)

编号 No. : TCT240312W005

日期 Date : 2024-03-15

页码 Page No.: 4 / 17

不适用

Not applicable

其他(Other)

无可用资料

No information available

第三部分 成分/组成信息

Section 3- Composition/Information on Ingredients

混合物 Mixtures

化学名称 Chemical Name	化学文摘号 CAS No.	EC 号 EC No.	百分含量 % Content%	CLP 分类 CLP Classification
尼古丁 Nicotine	54-11-5	200-193-3	5	急毒性-口服 , 类别 2, H300; 急毒性-皮肤 , 类别 2, H310; 急毒性-吸入 , 类别 2, H330; 危害水生环境-慢性毒性 , 类别 2, H411
微晶纤维素 Microcrystalline cellulose	9004-34-6	232-674-9	50	未分类
甘露醇 Mannitol	69-65-8	200-711-8	40	未分类
碳酸钠 Sodium Carbonate	497-19-8	207-838-8	5	眼损伤/眼刺激, 类别 2, H319

第四部分 急救措施

Section 4- First Aid Measures

4.1 急救措施的描述 (Description of first aid measures)

一般建议

如果发生意外或不适, 立即寻求医疗帮助

General advice

In case of accident or unwellness, seek medical advice immediately

吸入

如果吸入烟气或燃烧的产物, 迅速脱离现场至空气新鲜处, 保持呼吸通畅,

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

Inhalation

若感到不适，寻求医生帮助

If fumes or combustion products are inhaled, remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell

摄入

Ingestion

用清水冲洗嘴巴，然后喝大量的水，催吐，并就医

Give water to rinse out mouth, then drink plenty of water, vomiting, and go to a doctor

眼睛接触

Eye contact

提起眼睑，用流动清水或生理盐水冲洗至少 15 分钟，若仍有刺激感，立即就医

Keep eyelids apart and away from eye and moving the eyelids by lifting the upper and lower lids occasionally, flush eyes with plenty of water or saline water for at least 15 minutes, call a physician if irritation persists.

皮肤接触

Skin contact

无明显症状，如果皮肤出现持续刺激，就医

No apparent symptoms. If skin irritation persists, call a physician.

急救人员的防护

Protecting of

first-aiders

确保医护人员了解产品的危害特性，并采取自身防护措施，以保护自己和防止污染传播

Ensure that medical personnel are aware of the substance involved. Take precautions to protect themselves and prevent spread of contamination.

4.2 最重要的症状和效果,急性和延迟 (Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed)

有限的证据表明反复或长期职业接触可能会产生涉及器官或生化系统累积性的健康影响

Substance accumulation, in the human body, may occur and may cause some concern following repeated or long-term occupational exposure.

4.3 紧急医疗处理和特殊处理的说明 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed (Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed)

根据症状治疗，注意症状可能会出现延迟。

Treat symptomatically, Symptoms may be delayed.

第五部分 消防措施

Section 5- Fire Fighting Measures

5.1 灭火介质 (Extinguishing media)

合适的灭火剂

使用适用于周围环境的灭火介质

Suitable extinguishing media Use fire extinguishing media suitable for the surrounding environment
不合适的灭火剂 无资料
Unsuitable extinguishing media No information available

5.2 源于此物质或混合物产生的特殊危害 (Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture)

火灾时可能产生有害的可燃气体或蒸气。

Development of hazardous combustion gases or vapor possible in the event of fire.

5.3 对消防人员的建议 (Advice for firefighters)

消防人员应佩戴自给式呼吸器和全套的消防服；

Firefighters should wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full firefighting turnout gear;

用任何方式，防止泄漏进入下水道或河道；

Prevent, by any means available, spillage from entering drains or water courses;

用水作为一个很好的喷雾控制火和冷却的邻近区域。

Use water delivered as a fine spray to control fire and cool adjacent area.

第六部分 泄露应急处理

Section 6- Accidental Release Measures

6.1 个人预防措施、防护装备和应急程序 (Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures)

人员撤离到安全区域。避免接触皮肤、眼睛和衣服。确保足够的通风,尤其是在封闭区域。不要吸入灰尘/烟/气体/雾/蒸汽/喷雾。

Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray.

6.2 环境保护措施 (Environmental precautions)

防止产品进入下水道。

Prevent product from entering drains

6.3 收集和清理的方法和材料 (Methods and material for containment and cleaning up)

收集和转移到合适的带标签的容器中，避免落灰。

Pick up and transfer to properly labeled containers. Avoid generation of dust

6.4 参考其他部分 (Reference to other sections)

个人防护设备建议见 SDS 第 8 部分。

Personal Protective Equipment advice is contained in Section 8 of the SDS.

废弃处置建议见 SDS 第 13 部分。

Disposal considerations advice is contained in Section 13 of the SDS.

第七部分 操作处置与储存

Section 7- Handling and Storage

7.1 安全操作注意事项 (Precautions for safe handling)

处理符合良好的工业卫生和安全实践，避免接触皮肤、眼睛和衣服，避免落灰，不要吸入灰尘/烟/气体/雾/蒸汽/喷雾。

Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Avoid generation of dust. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray

7.2 安全储存条件，包括任何不相容性 (Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities)

密闭储存于干燥阴凉的地方。远离火种、热源。应与氧化剂、酸类、卤素分开存放，切忌混储。配备相应品种和数量的消防器材。储存区应备有合适的材料收容泄漏物

Keep containers tightly closed in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place. Protect from moisture and fire. Store away from Oxidant, acids, halogen, Equipped with corresponding varieties and number of fire equipment and leakage emergency treatment equipment.

7.3 特定用途(Reference to other sections)

除第 1.2 部分提及的用途外，未预见其它具体用途。

In addition to use mentioned in the Section 1.2, unforeseen other specific end uses.

第八部分 接触控制和个体防护

Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

8.1 控制参数(Control parameters)

化学名称 Chemical name	国家 Country	职业接触限值 OEL – 8 小时(8h)	职业接触限值 OEL -短时间 (Short term)
--------------------------	---------------	--------------------------	------------------------------------

		ppm	mg/m ³	ppm	mg/m ³
尼古丁 Nicotine	美国-OSHA USA - OSHA	-	0.5	-	-
	韩国 South Korea	-	0.5	-	-
	爱尔兰 Ireland	-	0.5	-	-
	德国(AGS) Germany (AGS)	-	0.5	-	1
	丹麦 Denmark	-	0.5	-	1
	澳大利亚 Australia	-	0.5	-	-
	美国-ACGIH		0.5		

职业接触限值 (Occupational Exposure Limit, OEL)	无相关规定 No relevant regulations
生物限值(Biological limit values)	无相关规定 No relevant regulations
预测的无效应浓度 (Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC))	无相关规定 No relevant regulations
衍生的无效应水平(Derived No effect level, DNEL)	无相关规定 No relevant regulations

化学名称 Chemical name	暴露途径 Route of exposure	针对工人的 DNEL 值 DNEL for Workers			
		急性效应(局部) Acute effects (local)	急性效应(全身) Acute effects (systemic)	慢性效应(局部) Chronic effects (local)	慢性效应(全身) Chronic effects (systemic)
尼古丁 Nicotine	吸入 Inhalation	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available
	经口 Oral	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available
	经皮 Dermal	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available	无资料 No data available

8.2 接触控制 (Exposure controls)

工程控制 Engineering	保持充分的通风，特别在封闭区内；确保在工作场所附近有洗眼和淋浴设施；使用防爆电器、通风、照明等设备；设置应急撤离通道和必要的泄险区。
---------------------	--

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

controls

Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas, Ensure that eye wash stations and safety showers are close to the workstation location, Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/equipment, Set up emergency exit and necessary risk-elimination area.

个人防护设备

Personal protective equipment

眼睛防护

必须佩戴合适的防腐蚀护目镜。

Eye protection

Must wear appropriate anti-corrosion goggles. Wash hands or take a shower after working

手部防护

必须戴耐酸碱的化学防护手套。

Hand protection

Must wear acid and alkali resistant chemical protective gloves.

呼吸系统防护

必须佩戴合适的个人呼吸防护用品。

Respiratory

Must wear appropriate personal respiratory protective equipment.

protection

皮肤和身体防护

必须穿抗酸碱化学防护服。

Skin and body

Must wear acid and alkali resistant chemical protective clothing.

protection

第九部分 理化特性

Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties

9.1 理化特性(Information on basic physical and chemical properties)

物理状态

固体

Physical state

Solid

颜色

无资料

Colour

No information available

气味

无资料

Odor

No information available

嗅觉阈值

无资料

Odor threshold

No information available

pH 值

无资料

pH

No information available

熔点/凝固点

无资料

Melting/freezing point

No information available

沸点/沸腾范围

无资料

Boiling Point, initial boiling point and Boiling range	No information available
闪点(闭杯, °C)	不适用
Flash Point(Closed cup,°C)	Not applicable
蒸发率	不适用
Evaporation rate	Not applicable
可燃性	无资料
Flammability	No information available
可燃性或爆炸性上/下限	无资料
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits	No information available
蒸汽压	不适用
Vapor pressure	Not applicable
相对蒸汽密度 (空气=1)	无资料
Vapor Density (Air = 1)	No information available
相对密度(水=1)	无资料
Density/relative density(Water=1)	No information available
溶解性	不溶于水
Solubility	Insuble in water.
辛醇/水分配系数	无资料
n-octanol/water partition coefficient	No information available
自燃温度(°C)	无资料
Autoignition temperature(°C)	No information available
分解温度(°C)	无资料
Decomposition temperature(°C)	No information available
运动粘度(mm²/s)	不适用
Kinematic viscosity(mm²/s)	Not applicable
燃爆特性	无资料
Explosive properties	No information available
氧化性	无资料
Oxidizing properties	No information available
颗粒特征	无资料
Particle characteristics	No information available

9.2 其他信息(Other information)

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

无资料

No information available

第十部分 稳定性和反应性

Section 10 -Stability and Reactivity

10.1 反应性(Reactivity)

与不相容物质接触可发生分解或其它化学反应。

Contact with incompatible substances can cause decomposition or other chemical reactions.

10.2 化学稳定性 (Chemical stability)

在正确的使用和存储条件下是稳定的。

Stable under proper operation and storage conditions.

10.3 危险反应的可能性 (Possibility of hazardous reactions)

正常处理下无可能性

Not possible under normal processing

10.4 避免的条件 (Conditions to avoid)

不相容物质，热、火焰和火花。

Incompatible materials, heat, flame and spark.

10.5 禁配物 (Incompatible materials)

无可用资料

No information available

10.6 有害的分解产物 (Hazardous decomposition products)

在正常的储存和使用条件下，不会产生危险的分解产物。

Under normal conditions of storage and use, no dangerous decomposition products are produced.

第十一部分 毒理学信息

Section 11 – Toxicological Information

11.1 (EC) No 1272/2008 法规中定义的危险类别信息(Information on hazard classes as defined

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008)

急毒性

Acute toxicity

急毒性-口服 类别 3

Acute toxicity, oral Category 3

急毒性-皮肤 类别 4

Acute toxicity, dermal Category 4

急毒性-吸入 类别 4

Acute toxicity, inhalation Category 4

皮肤腐蚀/刺激

Skin corrosion/irritation

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

严重眼损伤/眼睛刺激

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Serious eye damage/eye irritation

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

致敏作用

皮肤敏化作用 类别 1

Sensitization

Sensitization – Skin Category 1

生殖细胞突变性

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Germ cell mutagenicity

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

致癌性

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Carcinogenicity

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

生殖毒性

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Reproductive toxicity

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

特定目标器官毒性-单次接触

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

STOT - single exposure

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

特定目标器官毒性-反复接触

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

STOT - repeated exposure

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

吸入性危害

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Aspiration hazard

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

11.2 其他危险信息 (Information on other hazards)

内分泌干扰物特性(Endocrine disrupting properties)

无可用资料

No information available

其他信息(Other Information)

见第 11.1 节

See Section 11.1

第十二部分 生态学信息

Section 12-Ecological Information

12.1 水生毒性(Toxicity)

根据现有资料, 不符合分类标准

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

12.2 持久性和降解性(Persistence and degradability)

无可用资料

No information available

12.3 生物积累的潜在可能性(Bioaccumulative potential)

无可用资料

No information available

12.4 土壤中移动性(Mobility in soil)

无可用资料

No information available

12.5 PBT 和 vPvB 的结果评价(Results of PBT and vPvB assessment)

不适用

Not applicable

12.6 内分泌干扰物特性(Endocrine disrupting properties)

不适用

Not applicable

12.7 其他不利影响(Other adverse effects)

无可用资料

No information available

第十三部分 废弃处置

Section 13 – Disposal Considerations

废弃物处置方法(Waste treatment methods)

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

产品处理建议

Product disposal
recommendation

包装处理建议

Packaging disposal
recommendation

废弃注意事项

Disposal

recommendations

处置之前应参阅国家和地方有关法规。

National and local regulations should be referred to before disposal.

容器可以回收或者重用，遵守国家和地方有关法规。

Packaging disposal recommendation: Containers may be recycled or re-used. Observe National and local regulations.

该材料可能会对环境和人类健康造成影响，作为未分类的废物，应该单独回收，以便回收再利用。

The potential effects on the environment and human health of the substances used in material; the desirability of not disposing of waste material as unsorted municipal waste and of participating in their separate collection so as to facilitate treatment and recycling;

第十四部分 运输信息

Section 14 – Transport Information

海运危规(IMDG-CODE)	空运(IATA-DGR)	公路运输(UN-ADR)
14.1 联合国危险货物编号(UN number or ID number)		
1655	1655	1655
14.2 正式运输名称(proper shipping name)		
烟碱化合物，固体的，未另列明的 NICOTINE COMPOUND, SOLID, N.O.S.	烟碱化合物，固体的，未另列明的 NICOTINE COMPOUND, SOLID, N.O.S.	烟碱化合物，固体的，未另列明的 NICOTINE COMPOUND, SOLID, N.O.S.
14.3 运输危害分类(Transport hazard class(es))		
6.1	6.1	6.1
14.4 包装类别(Packing Group)		
III	III	III
14.5 海洋污染物(Marine pollutant)		
否 No.	否 No.	否 No.

14.6 特别预防(Special precautions for user)		
运输特殊规定 Special provisions: 43/ 223/ 274 有 限 数 量 Limited quantities:5kg 例外数量 Excepted quantities:E1 包装和大包装导则 Packaging and large packaging guidelines: P002 LP02 EmS No.: F-A,S-A	例外数量 Excepted quantities:E1 客运和货运有限数量包装指导 Passenger and Cargo Aircraft Limited Quantity Packing Instructions:Y645 客运和货运有限数量运输单件最大净重 Passenger and Cargo Aircraft Limited Quantity Maxium net Quantity per Package:10kg 客运和货运包装导则 Passenger and Cargo Aircraft Packing Instructions:670 客运和货运单件最大净重 Passenger and Cargo Aircraft Maxium net Quantity per Package:100kg 货运包装指南 Cargo Aircraft Packing Instructions:677 货运单件最大净重 Cargo Aircraft Maxium net Quantity per Package:220mg/kg 运输特殊规定 Special provisions:A3/A4/A6 ERG 代码 ERG code:6L	特殊规定 Special provisions:43 274 有限数量 Limited quantities:5kg 例外数量 Excepted quantities:E1 包装规范 Packing instructions:P002 IBC08 LP02 R002 混合包装规定 Mixed packing provisions:MP10

14.6 特别预防(Special precautions for user)

特别预防

无可用资料

Special precautions

No information available

14.7 IMO 文件散装运输要求(Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments)

依据 MARPOL 附件 II 和 IBC 规则进行散装运输(Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC code)

不适用

Not applicable

依据 MARPOL 附件 V 和 IMSBC 规则进行散装运输(Transport in bulk in accordance with MARPOL Annex V and the IMSBC Code)

不适用

Not applicable

依据 IGC 规则进行散装运输(Transport in bulk in accordance with the IGC Code)

不适用

Not applicable

第十五部分 法规信息

Section 15 – Regulatory Information

15.1 针对该物质或混合物的安全，健康和环境法规/立法(Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture)

国际化学品名录

International chemical inventory

欧盟监管物质清单

European chemical inventory

关于化学品注册、评估、授权和限制的法规(EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH)

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)

关于运输,引用和考虑了以下法规:

With regard to transport, the flowing regulations are cited and considered:

- 关于危险货物运输的建议书规章范本(TDG)
- Recommendations on the Transport Of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations (TDG)
- 国际民用航空协会《危险品规则》(IATA-DGR)
- International Civil Aviation Association Dangerous Goods Regulation (IATA-DGR)
- 国际海运危险货物规则(IMDG-CODE)
- International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code (IMDG-CODE)
- 国际铁路运输危险货物规则 (RID)
- International Railway Transport Dangerous Goods Regulations (RID)
- 国际公路运输危险货物协定(ADR)
- Agreement on the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR)
- 国际内河运输危险货物协定 (ADN)
- Agreement on the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waters (ADN)

第十六部分 其他信息

Section 16 – Other Information

在我们看来上面的信息是准确的,这是我们目前能提供的最佳的信息。但是,对于这些信息,我们不对商品的性能做任何明示的或者暗示的保证,我们也不对使用这些信息造成的后果担负任何责任。用户应当自己调查研究后决定这些信息是否适用于他们的特定用途。尽管在该文档里提出了合理的预警,但是这仅仅是给您做参考、考量和调查。这份安全技术说明书提供了安全处理和使用该产品的指南,但是它

深圳市通测检测技术有限公司

深圳市宝安区福海街道桥头社区稔山工业区振昌胶粘制品厂 2101、2201

2101,2201, Zhenchang Factory, Renshan Industrial Zone, Fuhai Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen

热线 Hotline: 400-6611-140

电话 Tel: 86-755-27673339

传真 Fax: 86-755-27673332

http://www.tct-lab.com

没有,也不能对所有可能发生的情景提出建议,所以您需要根据您对该产品的特定使用情况来决定是否需要其他的预防措施。此处所包含的数据/信息在通用版本的基础上已经审核并批准,本文档不包含出口控制信息。

The information above is believed to be accurate and represents the best information currently available to us. However, we makes no warranty of merchantability or any other warranty, express or implied, with respect to such information, and we assume no liability resulting from its use. Users should make their own investigations to determine the suitability of the information for their particular purposes. Although reasonable precautions have been taken in the preparation of the data contained herein, it is offered solely for your information, consideration and investigation. This safety data sheet provides guidelines for the safe handling and use of this product; it does not and cannot advise on all possible situations, therefore, your specific use of this product should be evaluated to determine if additional precautions are required. The data/information contained herein has been reviewed and approved for general release on the basis that this document contains no export controlled information.

*****文件结束 End of document *****